612 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 35.

[B. F.No. 22.]

AN ACT TO REVISE AND AMEND THE ACT ENTITLED “AN AQT TO
INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF PRESTON, THE SAME BEING
CHAPTER FIVE (5) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND
SEVENTY-ONE (1871}, AND ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF.”

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SeorioN 1. All that part of the county of Fillmore, state of Minne-
sota, within the limits and boundaries hereinafter described, shall he
a village by the name of Preston, and the people inhabiting and those
who shall hereafter inhabit the district of country herein described,
shall be a municipal corporation by the name of the village of Preston,
who shall have the general power possessed by municipal corporations
at common law, and in addition thereto shall possess the powers here-
inafter especially granted; and the authorities thereof shall have per-
petual succession, shall be capable of contracting and being contracted
with, of suing and being sued, pleading and being impleaded in all
courts of law and equity, and shall have a common sesl and may
change and alter the same at pleasure, and may take, hold and pur-
chage, lease and convey such real, personal and mixzed estate, as the
purposes of the corporation may require within or without the limits
of eaid village; provided, that the citizens incorporated by this act
shall be and remain citizens of the townships in which they reside,
respectively, for all township purposes in addition to the powers and
privileges conferred by this act.

Sec. 2. The territory included in the following limits and bound-
aries shall constitute the village of Preston, viz:

All of section number six (6} in township one bhundred and two
(102) north, range number ten (10} west; also all of section number
thirty-one (31) in township number one hundred and three (103)
north, of range number ten (10) west; and the east half of section
number one (1) in township one hundred and two (102) north, of
range number eleven (11) west; and the east half of section num-
ber thirty-six (36) in township number one hundred and three (103)
north, of range number eleven (11) west.

8ec. 3. The slective officers of said villa.%e shall be a mayor, five
(5) aldermen, recorder, treasurer, a justice of the peace who shall be
styled village justico, and one (1) marshal, who shall hold their
respective offices for the term of one (1) year and until their success-
ors are elected and gualified.

All village officers shall have been actual residents of said village
for the space of one (1) year immediately preceding their election or
appointment, and shall be qualified electors of the state. The village
justice, while such, shall not hold or be eligible to the office of town-
ship justice.

Sec. 4 The term of all officers shall commence on the first (1st)
day of May, and ghall continne for one (1) year {unless elected or
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appointed to fill a vacancy), and until their successors are elected and
qualify,

All yofﬁcers shall before entering upon the discharge of the duties
of their respective offices, each take and subscribe an oath to faith-
fully and honestly discharge the duties of their offico; which said oath
of office shall be filed with the recorder of said village.

Seo. §. There shall be a common council, composed of the mayor
and fiva members, which shall be styled “The Common Counecil of
the Village of Preston”; provided, that the mayor shall only have
power to preside over the same, maintain order, and decida all ques-
tions pertaining to his dutfies ag president of said ecommon council,
but shall in no case be permitted to vote upon any question except in
case of s tie vota.

SEeo. 6. The village council shall judge of the qualifications, elac-
tion and returns of its own members, and shall determine all contested
elections, and in such cases shall have power to ssnd for persons and
papers.

gEO. 7. A majority of the village council shall constitute a quoram
to do business, but a smaller number may adjourn from day to day,
and compel the attendance of absent members under such penalties
88 may be prescribed by ordinance.

Sec. 8. The village council ghall have power todetermine the rale
of its proceedings, punish its members for disorderly conduct, and
with the concurrence of two-thirds of the members elected, expel a
member, after due notice given and an opportunity extanded to the
accused to be heard by counsal or otherwise.

Sec. 9. The village council shall keep a journal of its proceedings,
and ayes and nays, when demanded by any member present, shall be
.entered on the journal,

Seo. 10. The village council shall at its first regular meeting after
the annual election, appointone overseer of each road district 1n said
village, who shall hold their office for the term of one (1) year and
until others are appointed and qualified,

Sec. 11.  There shall be an annual election held on the third (3d)
Tuesday in April of each year, at which the elactors of said village,
qualified to vote at town elecfions, may elect by ballot and by plu-
rality of votes, the mayor, five (5) aldermen, recorder, village justice,
one gl) marshal and treasurer. The village council may make all
needful regulations for holding any and all elections in said village
not inconsistent with this act, and may call special elections for such
purposes as they may deem proper. Ten days notice of .the time and
place of holding any aunual or special election shall be given by said
eouncil by posting np written or printed notices being in three (3) of
the most public places in said village, or by causing such notice to
be published in onre or more newspapers published and circulating in
said village.

SEc. 12. Whenever a vacancy shall occur in the office of mayor,
such vacancy shall be filled by a new election which shall be ordered
within ten (10) days after such vacancy shall occur, and ten (10)
days’ notice of snch slection shall be given as in general elections.
Any vacﬂncf' occurring in any other office shall be filled by the com-
mon council, whether the vacancy is eaused by a failure to elect or
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from a tie vote having been cast for candidates. The person elected
or appointed to fill a vacancy, shall hold his office, and discharge the
dutles thereof, for the unexpired term, and with the same rights and
subject to the same liabilities as the person whose office he may have
been slected or appointed to fll.

8Erc. 138.  No officer shall receive. compensation except the treas-
urer, marshal, recorder, overseer of roads, and village justice and such
other offices as shall be created and appointed by the village council,
and in sll such cases compensation shall be fixed by law, or by ordi-
nance or resolution of the village council.

SEc. 14, Any person having been an officer of the village who
shall not within six (6) days agter requested by his successor in office,
deliver all books and papers, property or effects in his hands per-
taining to such office, or belonging to the village, shall forfeit to the
use of the village, one hundred dollars ($100), and shall be liable for
all damages cansed by such refusal or neglect, and such successor
may recover possession of such books, papers, property or effects in
the mapner prescribed by the laws of this Btate for other officers.

Bro. 156. Any officer removing from the villags, or any officer who-
shall neglect or refuse for ten days sfter notice of his election or ap-
pointment, to enter upon the discharge of the dufies of his office,
shall be deemed to have vacated his office, and the village council
shall proceed to fill the vacancy as prescribed.

Skc. 16. Every person elected or appointed to any office under
this act, shall before he enters upon the duties of his office, take and
subscribe an oath of office, and file the same duly certified by the
officer taking the same, with the recorder of the village, and the treas-
urer, marshal, and such other officers as the village council may di-
rect, shall severally before entering upon the duties of their respect-
ive offices, execute fo the village of Preston a bond with at least iwo.
(2) sureties (to be approved by the village council) who shall mske
affidavit that they are each worth the penalty specified in said bond
over and above all debts, exemptions or lisbilities, and said bond sball
contain such penal sum and such conditions as the village council
may deem proper, and they may from time to time require new or
additional bonds, and remove from office any officer refusing or neg-
lecting to give the sama.

Sec. 17. Should there be a failure by the people to elect any
officer herein required to be elected on the day designated, the vil-
lage council may order a new election to be held, ten (10) days notice
of the time and place of holding the same to be given as in general
elections.

Sec. 18. The mayor shall, when present, preside over the meet-
ings of the village council, and take care that the laws of the state
and the ordirances of the village be strictly enforced and duly ob-
served,and;that all other executive officers of thevillage discharge their
respective duties. The mayor orany two councilmen may csll apecial
meetings of the village council. He shall have power to execute all
acts that may be required of him by an ordinance made in pursuapce
of this act, and is hereby anthorized to call mpon every inhsabitant of
said village, over the age of eighteen (18) years, to aid in enfore-
ing the laws or earrying into effect any law or ordinance; any person
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who shall not obey such eall shall forfeit to said village a fine not
exceeding twenty-five (25) dollars, and not less than five (5)
dollars.

Src. 19. In ease the mayor shall be guilty of any wilful oppres-
gion or currupt partiality in the discharge of the duties of his office,
he shall be liable to be indicted in the district court of Fillmore
county, and on conviction he shall be fined n»t more than five hun-
dred (500) dollars, and the court shall have the power (on recom-
mendation of the jury) to add to the judgment of the court that he be
removed from office.

Seo. 20. In case the mayor shall be absent from any meeting of
the village council they shall proceed to elect ona of their own num-
ber a temporary presiding officer who shall discharge all the duties
of mayor for the time being. In case of the sbsence of the mayor
from the village, or in his inability from any reason to discharge the
duties of his office,-the council shall elect by ballot from their own
number, an officer who shall be styled *acting mayor,” and all acts
?erformed by him shall have the same force and validity as if per-

ormed b{ the mayor.

Sec. 21 The recorder shall keep the corporate seal and all the
papers and records of the village, and keep a record of all the pro-
ceedings of the village council; he shall gra.w and countersigun all
orders on the tressurer, in pursuance of any order or resolution of
the village eouncil, and keep a full and accurate account thereof in a
book provided for that purpose, and make a full and fair record of
all th.? by-laws, rules or ordinances made or passed by said village
council.

The recorder shall have power to admirister oaths or affirmations,
and copies of all papers filed in his oflice and transcripts from the
records of the village council certified to by him under the corporate
senl, shall be evidence in all courts in like manner as if the original
were produced. -

He shall report annually on the first day of April to the conncil
an estimate of the expenses of the village for the current year, and
the revenues necessary to be raised therefor, and the fiscal year of
the village shall commence on the first day of May. .

He shall countersign all contracts made in behalf of the village,
and all certificates of work done by order of the village council.

He shall negotiate such temporary loans for the village as the vil-
lage conncil may direct, and such loans shall be subject to the ap-
proval of ths vilfage council.

He shall examine the reports, books, papers, vouchers, and ac-
counts of the treasurer, and from time to time shall perform such
other duties as the village council shall direct.

He shall not be directly or indirectly interested in any job or con-
tract to which the village is a party.

He shall receive for his services snch sum as the village council
may deem proper, not to exceed one hundred dollars per annum.

SEC. 22.  The treasurer shall receive all moneys Il})elongin to the
village, and keep an accurate and detailed account thereof, and on the
first (1st) day of July, and quarterly thereafter, he shall exhibit to
the village council a full and detailed acconnt of all receipts and ex-
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penditures after the date of the last guarterly report, and also the
atate of the treasury; which account shall be filed by the recorder.

8rc. 23. The marshal shall execute such orders and perform such
duties as are prescribed by the village council for the collection of
tolls, license money and fines, for the preservation of the public peace,
for the good order, cleanliness and government of the village, and for
all other purposes. He shall possess the powers of a constable at
law under the statutes of this state, and receive like fees.

Seo. 24 The village of Preston shsll be constituted one or more
road districts, to be defined by the village council, and the highway
labor and taxes shall belong to the ganeral fund.

Src. 26. The village council shall appoint one overseer of each
road distriet, and they shall issue a warrant to him contsining the
whole amount of highway labor and tazes assessed and levied in his
distriet; which said warrant shall be returned by him to the recorder
of said village. The lawa of the state shall apply to warning, work-
ing, suing ?or and collecting highway tazes, and to returning delin-
quent tazes, and in all other respects, except as herein expressly pro-
vided.

The village conneil shall have full power to direct the oversser
when, where and how to expend the labor in the manner to be di-
rected by them, at any point beyond the limits of the village.

The village council sgall perform the duties imposed by law on the
gupervisors of towns, in levying highway labor and taxes.

Bro. 26. The village council may designate a newspaper printed
in the villsge, in which shall be puElished all ordinances and other
proceedings and matters reqluired by this act or by the laws and ordi-
nances of the village council to be published in a public newspaper.

" 8ro. 27. The willage priuter or printers, immediately after the
pablication of any notice, ordinance or resolution, or any other matters
which by this act is or by village ordinances shall be required to be
pablished, shall file with the recorder a verified copy of such publica-
tion, which shall be conclusive evidence of the publication of such
notice, ordinance, resolution, or other matter.

Skc. 28. No member of the village council shall be a party to or
interested in &n{)e ob or contract with the village, and sny contract in
which any member of the village council may be so interested shall
be null and void.

Suc. 29. The mayor, sheriff of Fillmore county, and each and
and every alderman, marshal, recorder, justice of the peace and con-
stables of the precinct of which said town is a part, shall be officers
of the peace, and suppress in a summary manner &ll disorderly be-
hsvior within the limits of the village, and may command the assist-
ance of the bystanders; and if any person so commanded shall refuse
to aid in maintaining the peace, every such person shall pay a fine of
not more than twenty-five (25) dollars and not less than five (5)
dolars.

8eo. 30. The village justice shall have jurisdiction in all respects
equal to the jurisdiction and powers of justices of the peace under the
laws of the state of Minnesota, and the same proceedings shall be had
in all respects, in civil and criminal actions, as are applicable to the
laws of this state governing the proceedings before justices of the
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peace; he shall have sole, exclusive jurisdiction to hear all complaints
and conduct all examinations and trials in eriminal cases for offenses
committed in the village of Preston, of which a justice of the peace
has jurisdiction under the statutes of the state of Minnesota.

The said village justice shall have exclusive jurisdiction in all cases
cognizable belore a justice of the peace in which the rillageis a party,
aud shall have cognizance and exclusive jurisdiction in all suits, pros-
ecutions or proceadings for the recovery of any fine, forfeiture or pen-
alty under any by-law, ordinance or regulation in said village of
Preston or its charter, or for the breach or violation of any such
ordinance or regulation, and in all cases of offense committed
against the same. All prosecutions for assaults, batteries, riots, crimes
snd affrays not indictable, and for a breach or violation of any by-law,
ordinance or regulation shall be commenced in the names of the
state of Minnesota and the village of Preston, and all process and
writs issued by the said village justice shall be in the names of the
state of Minnesota and the village of Preston and shall be directed
to the marshal of the village of Preston or to any counstable, or the
sheriff of the county of Fillmore, and the same proceedings shall be
had in civil and eriminal actions as by the laws of this state are had
before a justice of the peace, except that it shall not be necessary, in
a complaint for a violation or breach of any ordinance, by-law or
regulation of said village, to set forth in said complaint the particular
offense committed, but it shall be sufficient to charge the offender
generally with a violation thereof, stating in said complaint the date
of the passage and publication of the same, provided, that in case of
prosecufions for s breach or violation of an ordinance, by-law or re-
gulation of said village or its charter, or for any assault, battery or
affray not indictable, committed within the village limits, no appeal
shall be allowed where the judgment or fine imposed, exclusive of
costs, is less than five {(5) dollars.

In nll cases of convictions for assaults, batteries and affrays within
said village, and in all cases of conviction under any ordinance of said
village for breaches of the peace, disorderly conduct, keeping house
of ill-fame or frequenting the same, and of keeping or maintaining
disorderly and ill.governed house, the said justice shall have power in
. addition to the fine and penalty imposed, to compel such offenders to
give secarity for their good behavior and to keep the peace fora
period not exceeding six (6) months, and in a sum not exceeding five
hundred (500) dollars.

The said justice shall have the same power and authority in case of
contempt, a8 & court of record.

In case of absence, sickness or other inability of said justice, or
for any sufficient reason, the mayor, by warrant, may authorize any
other justice of the peace within the township of Preston to perform
the daties of said justice of the peace for the village, and it shall
thersupon be the duty of the mayor to inform the marshal of such
substitution and make report thereof to the common council, and they
may confirm or set aside such appointment or appoint some other jus-
tice of the peace, and the justice so appointed shall for the time being
possess all the authority, powers and rights of said justice of the
peace for the villuge.
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All fines and penalties imposed by the village justice for offenses
committed within the village limits or for violation of any ordinsucs,
by-law or regulation of seid village, shall belong to and be a part of
the finances of =aid village,

The village justice shall be entitled to the same fees as are allowed
by law to justices of the peace for similar services under the laws of
the state of Minnesota.

SEc. 31. The village justice shall quarterly report to the common
eouncil all the pr ings instituted before him in which the village
is interegted, and shall at the same time account for and pay over to
the village treasurer all fines and penaltiea collected by him belong-
ing to said village, and said justice shall be entitled to receive from
the county of Fillmore such fees in criminal.cases cocnrring withont
the village as are allowed to other justices of the county for similar
gervicea.

BSrc. 32.  The style of all ordinances shall be, “The village counncil
of the village of Preston do ordain.”

The village council shall meet at such time and place as they shall
direct, and a majority shall constitute a quorum.

The village counci{ shall determine its rules and proceedings and
be judges of the sleclion and qualification of its own members, and
have the power to compel the sttendance of its absent members,

Bec. 33. The village council shall have the control and manage-
ment of the finances and of all the property of the village, and the
said council shall likewise have full power and anthority to make,
enect, ordain, establish, publish, enforce, alter, modify, cor-
rect and repeal all ordinances, rules and by-laws, for the government
and good order of the village and for the suppression of vice, as they
shall deem egpedient, and declare and impose penalties by fine and
imprisonment, or both, and to enforce the same against any person or
persons who may violate any of the provisions of such ordinances,
rales and by-laws as are hereby declared to be and have the full force
of law, and for these purposes shall have authority by ordinances,
resolutions or by-laws, provided, that they are not to be repugnant to
the constitution and laws of the United States or of this state:—

First—To license persons vending, dealing in or disposing of spir.
ituous, malt or fermented liquors, within the limits of the said village
of Preston, and persons g0 licensed ghéll not ba required to obtain a
license from the board of county commissioners, and shall not be
prosecuted for selling, bartering or disposing of spirituous, vinous,
fermented or malt liquors, if firat having obtained a license therefor
agreeably to the provisions of the general laws of the state of Minne-
sota rogulating the sale of infozicating liquors.

Provided, that no license shall be granted for less than the mini-
mum sum fixed therefor by general law of this state, except licenses
may be granted from and after the approval of this act unfil May
first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine {1889), with-
out previous notice and for pro rata sum. All licenses thereafter
granted shall be granted to expire May first (1st) following the issue
thereof as provided and fixed by the general laws; and that previous
to the granting of any such license, a bond shall be executed and
filed with the recorder of said village, with the same conditions and
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with the same penal sum as required by the general act; and the
council shall have full power to restrain any person from vending
liquors unless duly licensed by the village counci! of said village.

Second—To license and regulate the exhibition of common show-
men and shows of all kinds, and the exhibition of caravans, circuses,
concerts and theatrical performances, and also to regulate and license
all auctioneers, billiard tables, pigeon hole tables, nine (9} or ten
(10) pin alleys and bowling houses. Provided, that no such license
shall be granted for less than ........ dollars and the fee for issuing
the same shall not exceed fifty (50) cents; and said village counecil
m:{ at any time revoke any license granted under this act for the
malconduet in the conrse of trade, and may regnlate and restrain the
gale of fresh or hutcher's meat within the corporate limita of said
village, and punish and restrain the forestalling of poultry, game,
eggs or fruit within said village,

Third—To restrain and prohibit the use of all gambling devices
whataever, or being set or used for gambling purposes, and to restrain
and prohibit all deseriptions of gaming and fraudulent devices and
practices.

Fourth-—To prevent any riots, noise, disturbance and disorderly
assemblages; to suppress and restrain disorderly houses or groceries,
and houses of ill-fame, and to authorize the destruction of all instru-
ments used for the purpose of gaming, and of all spiritucus, vinous,
fermented, mixed or intoxicating liquors of any kind that may be
kept for sale or dealt in contrary to any ordinance of ssid village.

Fifth-—To compel the owner or occupant of any grocery, cellars,
tallow chandler’s shop, soap factory, tannery, stable, barn, privy,
sewer, other unwholesome or namseous house or place, to cleanse,
remove or abate the same, and to provide for the abatement and re-
moval of all nuisances within the limits of the village.

Sixth—To direct the location and managemeut of slaughter houses
and markets in said village, and to regulate the storing, keepiug and
conveying of gunpowder; or other combusiible materials.

Seventh—To prevent the incumbering of streets, side-walks, lanes,
or alleys.

Eighth—To prevent and punish horse racing, immoderate riding
or driving in the streets, to compel persons to fasten their horses or
animals stteched to vehicles or otherwise while standing in the
street, and to regulate places of bathing and swimming in the waters
within the limits of said village.

Ninth—To prevent any person from bringing, depositing, or hay-
ing within the village any putrid carcass or other unwholesome sub-
stance, and to require the removal of the same by a competent officer,
at the expense o? such person or persons.

Tenth. To make amf sstablish public prounds and regulations re-
garding the same, to make and establish public grounds, pumps,
wells, cisterns, hydrants, and reservoirs, and to provide for and con-
trol the erection of water-works for the supply of water to the inhab-
itants, and for use in case of fires.

Elevent1—To prevent all persons riding or driving any horse or
other apimal on the side-walks in said village, or in any other way
doing damage to such side-walks, trees or shrubbery.
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Twelfth—To prevent the shooting of firearms, fire-crackers, and to
prevent the exhibition of any fire-works in any place which may be
deemed dangerous by the council to the vilf;.ge or any property
therein, or annoying to any citizen thereof.

. Thirteenth—To restrain drunkards, immoderate drinking of intox-
1clat1ng beverages, brawling and obscenity in the streets or public
places.

Fourteenth—To compel the owners and occupants of baildings or
grounds to remove snow, dirt or rubbish from the side-walks, streets
and alleys opposite thereto, and in default of removal, to anthorize
the removal or destrnction thereof by some officer of the village at
the expense of the owner or occupant.

Fifteenth—To do all acts and make all regulations which may be
necessary or expedient for the pressrvation of health and the sup-
pression of disease, and to make regulations to prevent introduetion
1nto or spread of contagious diseasesin the village, and to make quar-
antine laws and enforce the same within the village.

Sixtecnth—To appropriate money, levy taxes on the taxable prop-
erty in said village, negotiate loans, and provide for the payment of
the debts and expenses of the village. Bub no tax for general pur-
poses, exclusive of taxes lavied for sireets and highways, shali be
levied by the council to exceed five mills on the dollar of the
asssessed valuation of said village, in any one year, unless first au-
thorized by the legal voters of the village at a general or special
election.

Sevenleenth—To alter, abolish, open, widen, extend, repair, estab-

lish, grade, or otherwise improve or keep in repair, strects, avenues,
lanes, alleys and side-walks.
. Highteenth—To restrain the running st large of cattle, horses,
swine, sheep, poultry and geese, and to authorize the distraining and
sale of the same, and to impose penalties on the owners for violation
of the ordinances.

Nineteenth—To prevent the running at large of dogs, to impose a
tax on the same, ard to authorize their extinction in & summary man-
ner when at large contrary to the ordinances.

Twentigth—To prevent the dangerous econstruction and condition
of chimneys, fire-places, hearths, stove-pipes, stoves, ovens, boilers,
and boiler stacks, and apparatus used in or about any buildings, and
to canse the gawme to ba put in a safe and gsecure condition, when con-
sidered dangerous; to prevent the depositing of ashes in the streets,
alleys or highways; to regulate and prevent the carrying on of manu-
factures dangerous in causing and prowoting fires, and generslly to
establish such regulations for the prevention and extinguishment of
fires as they may deem necessary and expedient.

Sec. 34, All laws, ordinances, regulations and by.laws shall be
passed by an affirmative vote of the majority of the village council
and be signed by the mayor and recorder, and shall be published in
the official paper of the village, or posted for ten (10) days in three (3)
of the most public places in the village.

SEq. 35. The village council shall examine and adjust the accounts
of all village officers and agents of the village at such time as they
may deem proper, and if any such officer or ageut shall refuse tocomply
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with the order of said council in discharge of their duties in pursu-
ance of this section, the council shall declare the office of such person
vacant, and may commence suit or proceedings at law against any
such officer or agent who may be found delinguent or defsulting in
his accounts or in the discharge of his official duties. The council
shall make full record of all such settlements and adjustments.

Sgo. 36. They may appoint any number of special constables for
axtraordinary oceasions, and they shall eonstitate a village police, and
shall have the usual powers and be under the immediate control of
the marshal, who shall be the chief of police, and the whole shall be
under the control and subject to the village council.

SEeo. 37. The costs and axpenses of surveying the streets, lanes, alleys,
sidewalks, sewers, and the erection of buildings for village purposes,
and of cleansing and repairing the same, a.ng construeting and re-
pairing sewers, street crossings and cross-walks may be paid out of
the general fund, but expense of opening, grading, graveling, paving
or repairing streets or alleys to the center thereof, and also of side-
walks, shall be chargeable on the lots fronting onsuch improvements.

The village council shall not improve streets or sidewalks except
by a petition in writing signed by two-thirds of the owners and occn-
psnts that are living on the lots opposite such improvements. Sew.
ers may be built and the expenses apportioned by the village council
among the lots and parcels of land benefited thereby. All resolu-
tions or orders directing sach improvements shall be filed and re-
corded by the recorder.

Sec. 38. All work by the village (except the highway taxes) shall
be let by contract to the lowest bidder, and the village council may
require a bond with sureties for the faithful performance of the con-
tract, and not less than ten (10) days’ noticeshall be given of the letting
of the coutract by the posting of notices by the recorder in two (2)
public places in the village, fo be signed by the mayor, and also filing
said notice with the recorder at the same time.

Seo. 39. All property, real and personal, in the village, except vil-
lage property, and such as may be exempt by the laws of the state,
shall be subject to taxation for general purposes, such property shall
also be liable for such special taxes as the council shall levy.

Property exempt from taxation shall be liable to assessment for
building and repairing sidewalks.

Brc. EO The villaga conncil shall report to the auditor of Fillmore
county the amount of general taxes levied on the village, and the
amount of special tazes levied upon any of the lots or portivns of |
said village, and shall certify to him the lots or portionsof the prop-
erty upon which such special taxes are so levied, and it shall be the
duty of the county auditor to insert such taxes in the assessment roll
of the town of Preston, and the same shall be collected by the county
treasurer, or returned by him as delinquent, and all proceedings re-
lating theretoincluding the selling, conveying and radesming property,
shall be the same as in proceedings on account of other taxes.

All residents of the village shall pay a village tax on their personal
property wherever sitaated, proportionally with their resl estate {ax.

Sec. 41. The village council shall have power to establish the
grade of any street in said village and regulate the grading of the
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same, and mmay lay ent and open new streeta and alleys therein, and
shall have the same power and authority to lay out, alter and discon-
tinue roads, highways and cartways in all that part of the corporation
not laid out in lots end streets that the county commissioneras of
counties and supervisors of towns have by law, and exclusive of said
commissioners and supervisors. The laws of the state of Minnesota
shall apply to the petition, notice and other proceedings for such lay-
ing out, altering, opening and discontinuing roads, highways and
cartways, and for appeal by anyone aggrieved by any such act of said
council and in all other respects except as herein expressly provided.

Sko. 42. In all prosecations for any violation of this act, or any
by-law or ordinaunce of the village of Preston, the first process shall
be a warrant. Provided, that no warrant shall be necessary in any
cage of the arrest of any person or persons while in the act of violat-
ing any law of the state of Minnesota or ordinance of the village of
Preston, but the person or persons so arrested may ba proceeded
against,tried,convicted and puninshed or discharged in the same man-
ner as if the arrest had been by warrant.

SEc. 43. No person shall be an incompetent judge, justice, witness
or juror by reason of his being an inhabitant of said village, in any
proceeding or action in which the village of Preston shall be a party
in interest.

SE0. 44. The village council may lease, purchase and hold real
and personal estate sufficient for all municipal purposes thereof, and
may sell and convey the same, and the same shall be free from tax-
ation, and said village shall be liable for its just proportion of all
pecuniary obligations and indebtedness heretofore contracted by the
town of Preston. Provided, that the lands and premises held and
owned by said village and known as the fair grounds, shall not be
sold nor leased for a period exceeding three years at any one time,
unless the proposition for such sale or lease shall have first been sub-
mitted to a vote of the electors, and shall have been approved by a
majority of all the voters in said village whether present and voting
thereon or not.

Provided, The council may grant to the Fillmore county agricul-
tura! society the privilege of holding annual fairs on said grounds
until the same are otherwise disposed of, but for no other purpose,

SEo. 45. The village of Preston shall not be liable in any case for
the board or jail fees of any person who may be committed by any
officer of the village, or any magistrate, to the jail of Fillmore county
for any offense punishable under the state lawa or village ordinances.

8r0. 46. All acts and parts of sets inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed.

Seg. 47. The village council may canse the charter and ordinances
of said village to be published in pamphlet form as may be directed
from time to time, and such publication shall be received in all the
courte of this state as prima facie evidenee that the laws and ordi-
nances therein contained were duly passed, published and in force.

Se0.48. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved February 1, 1889,



